RESOLUTION NO. <u>35-20</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER <u>Belinda Kenley</u> ON THE <u>St</u> DAY OF <u>June</u>, 2020.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A NATURAL GAS AGREEMENT WITH CONSTELLATION NEWENERGY – GAS DIVISION, LLC FOR GAS SUPPLY SERVICES TO THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville desires gas supply services within the City for its properties; and

WHEREAS, Constellation NewEnergy – Gas Division, LLC ("Constellation") is a licensed retail natural gas supplier/provider; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to engage Constellation to supply natural gas to the City; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the City to contract for such services.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the City Manager is authorized and directed to enter into a natural gas agreement with Constellation to provide natural gas supply services to the City, as set forth in the Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein.

Section 2. That this Resolution shall take effect at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 8th day of June, 2020.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. $35 \cdot 20$, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the <u>8</u> day of <u>Jun(</u>, 2020.

Clerk of the Council <

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney